properties classi�ed as held for sale, closed or out of service and communities previously leased to operators that

did not provide monthly �nancial results.

4. The calculation of NOI shown excludes certain components of net income (loss) in order to provide results that are

more closely related to DHC's property level results of operations. DHC de�nes NOI as income from its real estate

less its property operating expenses. NOI excludes amortization of capitalized tenant improvement costs and

leasing commissions that DHC records as depreciation and amortization. DHC calculates comparable property NOI

in the same manner that it calculates the corresponding NOI amount, except that it only includes comparable

properties in calculating comparable property NOI. DHC uses NOI and comparable property NOI to evaluate

individual and company wide property level performance. Other real estate companies and real estate investment

trusts, or REITs, may calculate NOI and comparable property NOI di�erently than DHC does.

Calculation and Reconciliation of NOI and Comparable Property NOI for SHOP Segment
(dollars in thousands)

For the Six Months Ended

6/30/2019 6/30/2023

Calculation of NOI: SHOP   Restructuring Transaction   Pro Forma SHOP

Rental income $ 72,713   $ (72,713)  $ -   $ -
Residents fees and services   216,951   420,425   637,376   564,438
Property operating expenses   (172,713)   (346,969)   (519,682)   (524,288)
NOI   116,951   743   117,694   40,150

Reconciliation of NOI to Comparable Property NOI:

NOI $ 116,951   $ 743   $ 117,694   $ 40,150
NOI of properties not included in comparable results   (1,035)   (3,410)   (4,445)   (1,005)
Comparable property NOI $ 115,916   $ (2,667)  $ 113,249   $ 39,145

For the Six Months Ended
6/30/2019 6/30/2023

SHOP   Restructuring Transaction   Pro Forma SHOP

Revenues:
Rental income $ 72,713  $ (72,713) $ -  $ -
Residents fees and services   216,951   420,425   637,376   564,438
Total revenues   289,664   347,712   637,376   564,438

Expenses:
P t ti 172 713 346 969 519 682 524 288

3

Property operating expenses   172,713   346,969   519,682   524,288
Depreciation and amortization   65,179   -   65,179   85,304
Impairment of assets   8,323   -   8,323   3,617
Total expenses   246,215   346,969   593,184   613,209

Gain on sale of properties   15,207   -   15,207   1,233
Interest and other income   -   -   -   1,466
Interest expense   (1,896)   -   (1,896)   (423)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   (17)   -   (17)   -
Net income (loss)   56,743   743   57,486   (46,495)

Add (less): Interest expense   1,896   423

Interest and other income   -   (1,466)
Depreciation and amortization   65,179   85,304
Impairment of assets   8,323   3,617
Gain on sale of properties   (15,207)   (1,233)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   17   -

NOI   117,694   40,150
NOI of properties not included in comparable results   (4,445)   (1,005)
Comparable property NOI $ 113,249  $ 39,145

About Diversi�ed Healthcare Trust:

DHC is a real estate investment trust focused on owning high-quality healthcare properties located throughout the